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( 6) ( d) 2 or any rules or regulations made thereunder shall 
be punished as provided in subsection (12). 

Approved March 26, 1943. 

No. 106, A.] [Published March 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 24. 

AN ACT to amend 85.01 (1) and (5) and to create 85.01 (Ia), 
of the statutes, relating to time of payment of registration fees 
for buses. 

T'he people of the state of Wisconsin, rep1"esented in senate and 
assmnbly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 85.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.01 (1) No automobile, motor truck, motor delivery wagon, 

* ". ". bus, motor cycle or other similar motor vehicle or 
trailer or semitrailer used in connection therewith, shall be 
operated upon any highway unless the same shall have been 
registered in the office of the motor vehicle department, and 
the registration fee paid. After April 1, any person who shall 
operate an automobile *~ ,~ 'x' or motor cycle, or any person, 
except as hereinafter provided, who shall operate after July 15, 
a motor truck, tractor truck, bus, tractor, trailer or semitrailer, 
unless the same shall have been rEgistered, as hereinbefore pro­
vided, may be arrested by any sheriff, deputy sheriff, city or 
village marshal, constable or any other police officer, and 
brought before any judge of a court of record or justice of the 
peace. Such judge or justice shall impose the penalty provided 
by subsection (12) of this section, and in addition reqlcire such 
person to make application for registration and pay the fee 
therefor, and $2 in addition thereto. Such judge or justice 
shall forthwith forward such application and fee to the motor 
vehicle department, and pay the $2 collected in addition to the 
registration fee to the informant. The absence of number 
plates shall be prima facie evidence that the vehicle is not 
registered. The provisions of this subsection shall not apply 
to any motor vehicle while being operated by any dealer or 
distributor, in accordance with the provisions of section 85.02, 
nor to any motor vehicle while being operated by any private 
person within a period of 10 days from the date of purchase 
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of such vehicle by such private person, provided that applica­
tion for registration has been made, or to any vehicle displaying 
official permit issued by the motor vehicle department. The 
motor vehicle registration fee for any vehicle regiRtered under 
this chapter as a bus, truck, trailer or semitrailer may be paid 
on a quarterly basis when the registered gross weight of such 
vehicle is 8,000 pounds or more, or any vehicle operated in con­
junction with another such vehicle as a unit having an aggre­
gate combined registered gross weight of 8,000 pounds or more. 
The quarterly registration fee for each quarter shall be one-quar­
ter of the annual fee plus $1. The quarters are the three-month 
periods commencing on July 1, October 1, January 1 and April 
1; and no vehicle permit shall be issued pursuant to section 
194.47 or 194.48 until such quarterly or annual registration 
fee shall have been paid. The quarterly permit plate so issued 
shaH cover all licenses, fees, and tax due under chapter 194 and 
shall be in lieu of the license number plate issued for the quar­
ter period for which it is issued. No such quarterly plate Rhall 
be issued except it appear by affidavit that such vehicle was 
not operated on the highways of this state during the previous 
qt:arter of the license year without the payment of the annual 
or quarterly registration fee due for such previous quarter. 
If such vehicle was not operated on the highway!' during any 
quarter it shall be exempt from the payment of the registration 
fee for such quarter in which it was not used. If such vehicle 
is new or has not previously been registered in this state, and 
the time of registration falls within any such quarter, the 
owner thereof may at his option pay for the remainder of the 
quarter during which he desires to so operate which fee shall 
be computed on the basis of one-twelfth of the annual fee 
multiplied by the number of months within the quarter which 
have not fully expired. The quarterly registration fees so 
collected shall be deposited in the state treasury. The provisions 
of paragraph (h) of subsection (4) of this section shall not 
apply to the provisions of this sub1lection relating to quarterly 
payment. 

SECTION 2. 85.01 (la) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.01 (la) BUSES, REGIS'l'RATION 1944. The registration fee 

for buses for the one-half year period from January 1, 1944 
to July 1, 1944, shall be computed pursuant to the provisions 
of section 85.01 (4) (h). 
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SECTION 3. 85.01 (5) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.01 (5) All motor vehicles, trailers and semitrailers except 

as hereinafter provided shall be registered annually and auto-
mobile, ,/" 'x' '/.'. and motor cycle registrations shall expire 
on December 31 of the year for which registration is made. 
After June 30, 1930, the annual registration of all motor 
trucks, bt[ses, tractor truckH, tractors, trailers and semitrailers 
shall expire on the succeeding June 30. After October 31, any 
application for registration of an automobile, * *' * or 
motor cycle shall be given a registration number of the suc­
ceeding year, which shall serve as a registration for the balance 
of the current year. After May 31, any application for regis­
tration of a motor truck, bLos, tractor truck, tractor, trailer or 
semitrailer shall be given a registration number of the succeed­
ing fiscal year which shall serve as a registration for the balance 
of the current fiscal year. Motor vehicle registrations paid on a 
quarterly basis shall expire on the last day of the quarter for 
which a permit is issued. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect January 1, 1944. 

Approved March 26, 1943. 

No. 303, A.] [Published March 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 25. 

AN ACT to create 14.71 (In) and 20.07 (16) of the statutes, 
relating to the payment of a monthly bonus to employes in 
the lower salary schedules for the emergency ~war period, 
and making an appropriation. 

T'he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 14.71 (In) of the statutes is created to read: 
14.71 (In) MONTHLY BONUS PAYMENTS. (a) As the state 

has been greatly handicapped in a competitive labor market 
in retaining and securing satisfactory and properly qualified 
personnel, and in maintaining a proper morale, an efficient 
and economic administration because of excessive personnel 
turnover, it has been found essential to gTant a monthly bonus 
to the employes in the lower salary schedules. 

(b) All employes in the competitive division of the classified 




